

No. 11-1518

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RANDY CURTIS BULLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

BANKCHAMPAIGN, N.A.,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—

JAMES R. ENGELTHALER
THIGPEN, BEHEL,
ENGELTHALER & SCOTT
420 W. Dr. Hicks Boulevard
Florence, Alabama 35630
256.764.9997
james@thealabamalawyer.net

SARAH M. SHALF
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, Georgia 30322
404.712.4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

THOMAS M. BYRNE
Counsel of Record
SUTHERLAND ASBILL &
BRENNAN LLP
999 Peachtree Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
404.853.8000
tom.byrne@sutherland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Exceptions of Debts from Discharge Are Construed to Safeguard the “Fresh Start” That Is the Primary Objective of Individ- ual Bankruptcy	9
II. The Court Has Repeatedly Resisted Expan- sion of the Defalcation Exception, but Has Not Addressed the Question Presented	11
1. Conscious Misbehavior or Extreme Recklessness	16
2. Knowing Breach or Objective Recklessness	18
3. Negligent or Innocent Mistake	19
4. The Requirement of Failure to Account...	20
III. Conscious Misbehavior or Extreme Reck- lessness Should Be Required to Except Fi- diciary Debts from Discharge—and Is Absent Here	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. Failure to Account for Entrusted Property Is an Essential Element of “Defalcation”— and Is Absent Here As Well.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Angelle v. Reed (In re Angelle)</i> , 610 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Beecham v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	7, 22
<i>Blyler v. Hemmeter (In re Hemmeter)</i> , 242 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2001).....	20, 26–27
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	8, 26
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A. (In re Bullock)</i> , 670 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2012).....	1, 18
<i>Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Herbst</i> , 93 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1937).....	14, 27
<i>Chapman v. Forsyth</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 202 (1844).....	11
<i>Commonwealth Land Title Co. v. Blaszak (In re Blaszak)</i> , 397 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Crawford v. Burke</i> , 195 U.S. 176 (1904)	13
<i>Cundy v. Woods (In re Woods)</i> , 284 B.R. 282 (D. Colo. 2001).....	27
<i>Davis v. Aetna Acceptance Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 328 (1934).....	13–14
<i>Denton v. Hyman (In re Hyman)</i> , 502 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16–17, 23, 26
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	23
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	16, 18, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	23–24
<i>FNFS, Ltd. v. Harwood (In re Harwood)</i> , 637 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2011).....	18–19
<i>Follett Higher Educ. Grp. v. Berman (In re Berman)</i> , 629 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	21
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915)	9, 11
<i>Greebel v. FTP Software, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9
<i>Guerra v. Fernandez-Rocha (In re Fernandez- Rocha)</i> , 451 F.3d 813 (11th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Hennequin v. Clews</i> , 111 U.S. 676 (1884)	13
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	23
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Lewis v. Scott (In re Lewis)</i> , 97 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934)	9
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Meyer v. Rigdon</i> , 36 F.3d 1375 (7th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 268 (1895)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moreno v. Ashworth (In re Moreno)</i> , 892 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877).....	12, 21–22
<i>Office of Thrift Supervision v. Felt (In re Felt)</i> , 255 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ormsby v. First Am. Title Co. (In re Ormsby)</i> , 591 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Otto v. Niles (In re Niles)</i> , 106 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Pahlavi v. Ansari (In re Ansari)</i> , 113 F.3d 17 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Palmacci v. Umpierrez</i> , 121 F.3d 781 (1st Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Patel v. Shamrock Floorcovering Servs., Inc. (In re Patel)</i> , 565 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Quaif v. Johnson</i> , 4 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>R.E. Am., Inc. v. Garver (In re Garver)</i> , 116 F.3d 176 (6th Cir. 1997)	15, 20
<i>Republic of Rwanda v. Uwimana (In re Uwimana)</i> , 274 F.3d 806 (4th Cir. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>Rizek v. SEC</i> , 215 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Rutanen ex rel. Quevillon v. Baylis (In re Baylis)</i> , 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002) ...	15, 16, 17–18, 23
<i>Schwager v. Fallas (In re Schwager)</i> , 121 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sherman v. Potapov (In re Sherman)</i> , 603 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Sherman v. SEC (In re Sherman)</i> , 658 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Tudor Oaks Ltd. P’ship v. Cochrane (In re Cochrane)</i> , 124 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21
<i>Upshur v. Briscoe</i> , 138 U.S. 365 (1891)	12
<i>Williams v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915).....	9

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

11 U.S.C. § 523.....	11
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	1, 9
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2).....	10, 15, 24
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(4).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(9).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(11)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Act of Aug. 19, 1841, ch. 9, 5 Stat. 441 (repealed 1843).....	8, 11, 27
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, § 33, 14 Stat. 533 (repealed 1878).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 17(4), 30 Stat. 550–51 (repealed 1979).....	13, 27
Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	8, 14, 27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 479 (9th ed. 2009)	21
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 523.05 (16th ed. 2012)	9
SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 6L (1755).....	27
REP. OF THE COMM’N ON THE BANKRUPTCY LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES, H.R. DOC. NO. 93-137 (1973).....	14–15
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 78 cmt. c(3) (2007).....	25
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS § 31 (2012)	21
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 AM. BANKR. L.J. 325 (1991).....	10
NOAH WEBSTER, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 56 (1828).....	27
